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Mr. Bryan McWilliams
Assistant City Attomey
City of Amarillo
200 South East Third Avenue
Amarillo, Texas 79101-1514

0R2010-06747

Dear Mr. McWilliams:

You ask whether certain infomlation is subj ect to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 379720 (No. 10-269).

The Amarillo Police Depmiment (the "department") received a request for infomlation
involving the requestor. You claim that the requested information is excepted from
disclosure under section 552.101 of the Govemment Code. We have considered the
exception you claim and reviewed the information you submitted.

Section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code §552.101. ····Tl1is exceptioil encoJ:llpasses·lil:fonnati6ii·il1at other sfatLltes ·J.l1.ake
confidential. Section 58.007 of the Family Code provides in part:

(c) Except as provided by' Sub~ection (d), law enforcement records and files
conceming a child and infomlation stored, by electronic means or otherwise,
conceming the child from which a record or file could be generated may not
be disclosed to the public and shall be:

(1) if maintained on paper or microfilm, kept separate from adult
files and records;

(2) if maintained electronically in the same computer system as
records or files relating to adults, be accessible under controls that are
separate and distinct from controls to access electronic data
conceming adults; and
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(3) maintained on a local basis only and not sent to a central state or
federal depository, except as provided by Subchapters B, D, and E.

(e) Law enforcement records and files conceming a child may be inspected
or copied by a juvenile justice agency as that term is defined by
Section 58.101, a criminal justice agency as that term is defined by
Section 411.082, Govemment Code, the child, and the child's parent or
guardian.

(j) Before a child or a child's parent or guardian may inspect or copy a
record or file conceming the child under Subsection (e), the custodian ofthe
record or file shall redact:

(1) any personally identifiable information about a juvenile suspect,
offender, victim, or witness who is not the child; and

(2) any information that is excepted from required disclosure under
[the Act] or other law.

Fam. Code § 58.007(c), (e), (j); see id. § 51.03(a)-(b) (defining "delinquent conduct" and
"conduct indicating need for supervision" for purposes of Fam. Code tit. 3).
S~9tioll~~.Q~07(f2 j§ap~ligablC) t()_~ecords ofjuvenile conduct that occurred on or after
September 1, 1997. See Act of June 2, 1997, 75 t11- Leg., R:S., ch~ 1086, §§ 20, 55(a), 1997

... -Tex. Gen.Laws 4119,4187,4199; Open Records DecisionJ\Io. -644(1996).__The juv:enik
must have been at least 10 years old and less than 17 years of age when the conduct
occurred. See Fam. Code § 51.02(2) (defining "child" for purposes ofFam. Code tit. 3). We
find that the submitted information involves a juvenile suspect, so as to fall within the scope
of section 58.007(c) of the Family Code. In this instance, however, the juvenile involved
was the requestor. The requestor has a right to inspect law enforcement records conceming
himself pursuant to section 58.007(c). See id. § 58.007(e). Therefore, the submitted
information may not be withheld from this requestor under section 552.101 of the
Government Code on the basis of section 58.007(c) of the Family Code.

Section 58.007(j) provides, however, that information subject to any other exception to
disclosure under the Act or other law must be redacted. See id. § 58.007(j)(2).
Section 552.101 of the Government Code also encompasses section 261.201 of the Family
Code, which provides in pati:

(a) [T]he following information is confidential, is il0t subject to public
release under [the Act] and may be disclosed only for purposes consistent



Mr. Bryan MeWilliams - Page 3

with this code and applicable federal or state law or under rules adopted by
an investigating agency:

(1) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under this
chapter and the identity of the person making the report; and

(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, reports,
records, cOlmmmications, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers
used or developed in an investigation under this chapter or in
providing services as a result of an investigation.

Id. § 261.201(a). We find that the submitted information was used or developed in an
investigation of alleged or suspected child abuse under chapter 261 of the Family Code, so
as to be confidential under section 261.201 (a)(2). See id. § 261.001(1) (defining "abuse" for
purposes ofFam. Code ch. 261); see also id. § 101.003(a) (defining "child" for purposes of
Fam. Code ch. 261). As you do not indicate that the department has adopted a rule that
governs the release of this type of infornlation, we assume that no such rule exists. Given
that assumption, we conclude that the department must withhold the submitted infornlation
in its entirety under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with
section 261.201(a) of the Family Code.' See Open Records Decision No. 440 at 2 (1986)
(addressing predecessor statute).

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

-Thismling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
resiJonsibilitie·s, please visit olir·websitearhftp:7/www~oag.stafe.tx:us/opei1/ii1aex··6i'rph15,
or call the Office of the Attor!ley General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

/\ ..........----..
S lce.relyhtC--I<.')
I-WII&

mes W. Morris, III
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

JWM/rl

lAs we are able to make this detelmination, we need not address your claim under section 552.101.
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Ref: ID# 379720

Enc: Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


